

### JOINT PUBLIC SAFETY AND SPECIAL CALLED COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, May 10, 2022 | 3:30 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS

# MINUTES

# COUNCILOR LATONYA A. TATE COMMITTEE CHAIR COUNCILORS CRYSTAL N. SMITHERMAN & HUNTER WILLIAMS, COMMITTE MEMBERS

# Councilor(s) Present: Tate, Smitherman

- A. CALL TO ORDER The Meeting called to order by the Committee Meeting, Councilor Tate.
- B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES April 26, 2022
- C. LIQUOR LICENSES

Café Dupont 113 20<sup>th</sup> Street North Contact: Christopher Evans Restaurant Retail Liquor/TRANSFER <u>Action Taken:</u> <u>There were no incidents reported for this location.</u> <u>The location meets Zoning requirements.</u> <u>Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item.</u> <u>Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.</u> <u>The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.</u>

Cheers Events Center 1700 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue West Contact: Ronnie Robinson Special Retail Liquor (over 30 days)/NEW APPLICATION <u>Action Taken:</u> There were no incidents reported for this location. The location meets Zoning requirements. Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item. Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion. The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

Drury Inn and Suites 3510 Grandview Pkwy Contact: Tina Ramsey Special Retail Liquor (over 30 days)/TRANSFER <u>Action Taken:</u> There were no incidents reported for this location. <u>The location meets Zoning requirements.</u> <u>Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item.</u> <u>Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.</u> The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda. JOINT PUBLIC SAFETY AND SPECIAL CALLED COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, May 10, 2022 | 3:30 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS

#### MINUTES

Hi-Wire Brewing 2901 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Suite 1A Contact: Melinda Sellers Manufacturer – Alcohol/NEW APPLICATION <u>Action Taken:</u> There were no incidents reported for this location. The location meets Zoning requirements. Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item. Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion. The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

Sistas Bar & Lounge 3000 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue North Contact: Denise Wilson Lounge Retail Liquor Class I/NEW APPLICATION Action Taken: There were no incidents reported for this location. The location meets Zoning requirements. Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item. Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion. The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

Stop and Shop101 Rev Abraham Woods Jr. BlvdContact:Anwar OmarBeer Off Premise/Wine Off Premise/NEW APPLICATIONAction Taken:There were no incidents reported for this location.The location meets Zoning requirements.Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item.Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

 The Wine Loft

 2200 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue North

 Contact:
 Kristin Warren

 Restaurant Retail Liquor/TRANSFER

 Action Taken:

 There were no incidents reported for this location.

 The location meets Zoning requirements.

 Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item.

 Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.

 The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

D. SPECIAL EVENTS LICENSES Lakeview Hullabaloo 29<sup>th</sup> Street South from 7<sup>th</sup> Ave South to 8<sup>th</sup> Ave South Contact: Denise Koch Event Date: 6/4/2022 JOINT PUBLIC SAFETY AND SPECIAL CALLED COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TUESDAY, May 10, 2022 | 3:30 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS

#### MINUTES

Special Retail Liquor (7 days or Less)/NEW APPLICATION Action Taken: There were no incidents reported for this location. Zoning does not review special events. Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item. Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion. The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

## E. AGREEMENTS

a. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an Agreement with DataWorks Plus, LLC, located at 728 North Pleasantburg Drive, Greenville, SC, under which DataWorks Plus shall provide updated hardware, software, maintenance, and support services for the MUGSHOT and fingerprinting systems used by the Birmingham Police Department, for a term of three years, and the City shall pay DataWorks Plus an amount not to exceed \$40,950.00 annually, subject to an appropriate by the City in the corresponding fiscal year budget.

Action Taken: Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item. Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion. The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

b. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an order under the City's Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. approved by the Council of the City of Birmingham on February 15, 2022 (Resolution 263-22) under which the City of Birmingham will acquire Axon devices and services detailed in Quote Q-36158-44662.64BF such as body cameras for use by the Birmingham Police Department utilizing a United States Department of Justice grant in the amount of \$276,000 and a City match of \$274,000 with said products and services to be delivered to the City on or before September 30, 2022.

## Action Taken: Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item. Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion. The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

c. A Resolution approving and authorizing the Mayor to execute an Agreement with Pileum Corporation to provide the following goods or services to the City (the "Work"): Pursuant to the attached Quote # 052548 (Version 1) dated 04/05/2022, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, Vendor will provide the City with a Proof of Concept trial of the Work and will install one (1) fususCORE™ Elite Al Appliance, five (5) fususCORE™ Pro Appliances, two (2) fususCORE™ Lite Appliances, provide Floor plan Integration for designated locations in fususONE™ and provide access to software and training of users for Fusus, its public and private video sharing and data integration platform for the Real Time Crime Center for a forty-five (45) Proof of Concept trial period at no cost to the City.

Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Approve the Item. Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion. The Item was Recommended to the City Consent Agenda.

F. ADJOURNMENT <u>Councilor Smitherman Motioned to Adjourn.</u> <u>Councilor Tate Seconded the Motion.</u> The Meeting was Adjourned.